DIMENSIONS
Cartridge: Weight: 0.25 kg. (0.55 lbs.)
Steel with hardened work surfaces.
Zinc-plated exposed surfaces. Buna
NO-rings and polyester elastomer
backups standard. Optional
polyurethane seals with fluorocarbon
back-up recommended for
pressures over 240 bar (3500 psi).
Standard Ported Body: Weight: 0.16 kg.
(0.35 lbs.) Anodized high-strength
6061 T6 aluminum alloy, rated to
207 bar (3000 psi). Ductile iron
bodies available;
Standard Coil: Weight: 0.32 kg. (0.7 lbs.)
Unitized, thermoplastic
encapsulated, Class H high
temperature magnetwire.
E-Coil: Weight: 0.41 kg. (0.9 lbs.) Fully
encapsulated with rugged external
metal shell. Rated up to IP69K with
integral connectors.
MATERIALS TO ORDER
②
①
Cartridge Only
SAE 6
SAE 8
3/8 in.BSP*
1/2 in.BSP*
None
Manual Override
207 bar (3000 psi)
159 bar (2300 psi)
117 bar (1700 psi)
0
6T
8T
3B
4B
(Blank)
M
A
B
C
Porting
Option
Maximum
Relief Pressure
Dual Spades
DIN 43650
Leadwires (2)
Leads w/Weatherpak®
Connectors
DR Deutsch DT04-2P
Deutsch DT04-2P
(IP69K Rated)
Metri-Pack® 150
(IP69K Rated)
Less Coil
10 VDC (1.30 amps max.)
12 VDC (1.10 amps max.)
20 VDC (0.65 amps max.)
24 VDC (0.55 amps max.)
Coils with internal
diode are available.
Consult factory.
DS
DG
DL
DL/W
D
ER
EY
0
10
12
20
24
Termination Std. Coil
Termination E-Coil
Voltage
Buna N (Std.)
Fluorocarbon
N
V
Seals
INCH
MILLIMETRE
1.25
31.8
1.25
31.8
3.01
76.5
1.73
44.0
1.48
37.6
MANUAL
OVERRIDE
(3/16" HEX)
INITIAL SETUP:
Before operating valve,
use the manual override
to manually set pressure
to 200 to 300 psi. Before
operating electrically,
back out manual override
(CCW using 3/16" hex key
wrench) until positive stop
is reached. Manual override
must be fully backed out
when operating electrically.
Patent Pending
TORQUE
7–10 ft-lbs
(9.5–13.6 Nm) max.
TORQUE
25 ft-lbs
(33.9 Nm) max.
*BSP BODY
55.9 mm
ACROSS FLATS
1.84
46.7
DIA
1.62
41.1
2.00
50.8
0.75
19.1
0.28
7.1
1.63
41.4
0.13
3.3
2.00
50.8*
1.50
38.1
0.75
19.1
1.25
31.8
_ __ - __ - __ - __ __ __ __
E-Coil
ViewStandard
Coil View
 Proportional Electric Relief w/Internally
ISO SYMBOL
USASI/ISO:
②
②
①
①
DESCRIPTION
OPERATION
FEATURES
RATINGS
A screw-in, cartridge-style, pilot-operated, spool-type, hydraulic
directional valve for three-way circuits requiring remote pilot
actuation.
The blocks flow from 1 to 2 until sufficient pressure is
present at 1 to open the pilot section by offsetting the electrically
induced solenoid force. With no current applied to the solenoid,
the valve will relieve at approximately 100 psi.
The optional manual override allows the valve to be set when the
electric supply is lost. The manual setting is added to the electric
setting. To prevent the system from being over pressurized, the
manual override should always be disengaged prior to applying
power to the coil.
● Hardened spool and cage for long life.
● Industry common cavity.
Maximum Operating Pressure: 241 bar (3500 psi)
Maximum Control Current: 1.10 amps for 12 VDC coil; 0.55 amps for 24 VDC coil
Relief Pressure Range from Zero to Maximum Control Current:
A: 6.9–207 bar (100–3000 psi) C: 6.9–117 bar (100–1700 psi)
B: 6.9–159 bar (100–2300 psi)
Rated Flow: 94.6 lpm (25 gpm), DP=13.1 bar (190 psi), Cartridge only,
1 to 2 coil de-energized
Maximum Pilot Flow: 0.76 lpm (0.2 gpm)
Hysteresis: Less than 3%
Flow Path: Free Flow: 1 to 2 coil de-energized; Relieving: 1 to 2 coil
energized
Temperature: -40 to 100° C (-40 to 212° F) with standard Buna N seals
Fluids: Mineral-based or synthetics with lubricating properties at viscosities
of 7.4 to 420 cSt (50 to 2000 sus);
Installation Recommendation: When possible, the valve should be
mounted below the reservoir oil level. This will maintain oil in the armature
preventing trapped air instability. If this is not feasible, mount the valve
horizontally for best results.
Cavity: T10-2B; See bottom of this catalog.
PERFORMANCE (Cartridge Only)
P
re
ss
u
re
（
b
a
r）
P
re
ss
u
re
（
b
a
r）
P
re
ss
u
re
（
p
si
）
P
re
ss
u
re
（
p
si
）
Flow （lpm）
0
0
0
0
10 20
20
5
30 40
40
10
50 60
60
15
70 80
80
20
90 100
100
25
0 5 10 15 20 25
20 40 60 80 100
Pressure Drop vs. Flow Characteristic
For Flow 1 to 2 with Coil De-energized
FLOW (gpm)
Relief Pressure vs.
Current (DC) Characteristic
200 Hz PWM
Relieving Pressure 1 to 2
Typical Relief Pressure
vs. Flow Characteristic
Typical Relieving Pressure 1 to 2
at Various %’s of Maximum Control Current
Pressure Range “A” (207 bar/3000 psi); Cartridge in Body
FLOW (gpm)
um Control Current
0
2
4
0
6
8
50
0
C
B
A
500
1000
1500
2000
2500
3000
3500
10
12
0
0 0
50
25 25
100
50 50
150
75 75
200
100 100
250
125 125
100
14
16
150
18
20
200
250
Body Only
Cartrdge Only
Cartridge & Body
100%Max. Control Current
75%Max. Control Current
50%Max. Control Current
25%Max. Control Current
137
INTS10-26
INTS10-26
INTS10-26
INTS10-26